NEW JERSEY ST. BOARD OF OPTOMETRISTS
CHAPTER 38
NEW JERSEY STATE BOARD OF OPTOMETRISTS
Authority
N.J.S.A. 45:12-4.
Source and Effective Date
R.1995 d.524, effective August 25, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2092(a), 27 N.J.R. 3617(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 38, New Jersey State Board of Optometrists, expires on
August 25, 2000.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 38, New Jersey State Board of Optometrists, was filed and
became effective prior to September 1, 1969. Pursuant to Executive
Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 6, Records was readopted as R.1983
d.359, effective August 15, 1983. See: 15 N.J.R. 1011(a), 15 N.J.R.
1481(d). Subchapter 2, General Rules of Optometric Practice, expired
July 17, 1984 and was readopted pursuant to Executive Order No.
66(1978) with amendments effective February 19, 1985 as R.1985 d.60.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3289(a), 17 N.J.R. 467(a). Subchapter 5, Fee Schedule,
expired April 23, 1984 and was readopted pursuant to Executive Order
No. 66(1978) by R.1985 d.254, effective May 20, 1985. See: 17 N.J.R.
667(a), 17 N.J.R. 1323(a). Petition for Rulemaking: New Jersey
Optometric Association petitioned for rules establishing post-operative
care of surgical patients as within the scope of Optometry. See: 22
N.J.R. 673(a). Petition for Rulemaking: Prescription of pharmaceuti-
:al agents and post surgical care. See: 22 N.J.R. 1634(a). Pursuant to
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Chapter 38, New Jersey State Board of
Optometrists, was readopted and Subchapter 4, Forms was repealed by
R.1990 d.476, effective August 27, 1990 (repeal effective October 1,
1990). See: 22 N.J.R. 1866(a), 22 N.J.R. 3153(a). Petition for Rule-
making: For the use and prescription of pharmaceutical therapeutic
measures or agents by optometrists. See: 23 N.J.R. 1213(a). Petition
for Rulemaking: Request of the Board to determine the use and
prescription of pharmaceutical therapeutic measures or agents by op-
tometrists. See: 23 N.J.R. 1214(a). Notice of Action on Petition: Use
and prescription of pharmaceutical therapeutic measures or agents by
optometrists. See: 23 N.J.R. 2191(c). Notice of Action on Petition:
Rulemaking on the scope of an optometrists licensure. See: 23 N.J.R.
2191(d). Subchapter 4, Certification by Examination, was adopted· as
R.1992 d.443, effective November 2, 1992. See: 24 N.J.R. 2802(a), 24
N.J.R. 4058(a). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 38
was readopted as R.1995 d.524. See: Source and Effective Date. See,
also, section annotations.
CHAPTER TABLE OF CONTENTS

13:38-4.4 Examination requirements for certification
13:38-4.5 Biennial certification renewal
SUBCHAPTER 5. FEE SCHEDULE
13:38-5.1 Fee schedule
SUBCHAPTER 6. RECORDS
13:38-6.1 Availability of records
SUBCHAPTER 1. ADVERTISEMENTS AND
SOLICITATION
13:38-1.1 Optometrist presumed responsible for
advertisements
Every registered optometrist whose name appears or is
mentioned in any advertisement of any kind or character
shall be presumed to have caused, permitted, and approved
the advertising and shall be personally responsible for its
material content and character.
Amended by R.1989 d.252, effective May 15, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2361(b), 21 N.J.R. 1366(b).
Recodified as new 1.1 from old 1.3 and replaced old 1.1, "Profession-
al cards," which was repealed.
Deleted language "or office address or place of practice" and added

38-3
13:38-1.3
COMPENSATION HAS BEEN PROVIDED FOR
THIS TESTIMONIAL.
2. An optometrist who advertises through the use of
testimonials shall maintain documentation relating to such
testimonials for a period of three years from the date of
the last use of the testimonial. Such documentation shall
include, but not be limited to, the name, address and
telephone number of the individual in the advertisement,
the type and amount or value of compensation, and a
signed, notarized statement and release, obtained prior to
the information contained in the testimonial and indicat-
ing that person's willingness to have his or her testimonial
used in the advertisement.
R.1981 d.295, effective August 6, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 233(a), 13 N.J.R. 519(a).
Amended by R.1989 d.252, effective May 15, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2361(b), 21 N.J.R. 1366(b).
R.:codified as new 1.2 from old 1.9 and replaced old 1.2, "Announce-

Added new (c)5 and 6 clarifying advertisement guidelines for the sale
of optometric goods.
Deleted old (c)7 and 8 describing contact lens advertising and added
new (c)7.
Deleted old (e) and recodified old (f)-(i) as new (e)-(h), adding
additional language clarifying advertising requirements.
Added new (i) with language explaining sanctions regarding advertis-
ing by suspended or revoked licensed optometrists.
Am,mded by R.1989 d.552, effective November 6, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2467(a), 21 N.J.R. 3475(a).
In G): Deleted old 1 on use of certain lights for advertising.
Changed 2 to 1, adding li-iii. Changed old 3 to 2 and deleted old 4
and 5, regarding prohibition against use of unprofessional advertising or
a medium that limits access to a closed class of optometrists. Changed
old 6 and 7 to new 3 and 4.
Amended by R.1993 d.357, effective July 19, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 4237(a), 25 N.J.R. 3232(a).
Pet":tion for Rulemaking.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4707(c).
Amended by R.1995 d.524, effective September 18, 1995.

rendered.
R.1981 d.295, effective August 6, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 233(a), 13 N.J.R. 519(a).
Amended by R.1989 d.252, effective May 15, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2361(b), 21 N.J.R. 1366(b).
Recodified as new 1.3 from old 1.10 and replaced old 1.3, "Optome-
trist presumed responsible for advertisements," which was repealed.
In (b)3, added "post office" before address.
In (d), added language elaborating on requirements for advertise-
ments of optometric goods and services to include names of responsible
optometric practitioners.
Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4707(c).
Amended by R.1995 d.524, effective September 18, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2092(a), 27 N.J.R. 3617(a).
Amended by R.1998 d.91, effective February 17, 1998.
See: 29 NJ.R. 308(a), 29 N.J.R. 1253(a), 30 N.J.R. 698(a).
In (d), added "or Optometric Physician".
DEPT. OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY
SUBCHAPTER 2. GENERAL RULES OF

10. Visual fields; measurement of central and periph-
eral vision on all patients where indicated and possible;
11. Tonometry on all patients where possible unless.
contraindicated;
12. In addition to the above procedures, corneal ex-
aminations shall be performed by the doctor in the course
of fitting contact lenses using a slit-lamp (biomicroscope ),
or such equipment with equivalent technological capabili-
ties.
(b) Procedures (a)3, 4, 5, 7 and 12 above must be per-
formed by the doctor. In procedure (a)ll above, where any
form of contact tonometry is used, the doctor must perform
the procedure. The accuracy of the findings from the
above-referenced procedures shall be the exclusive responsi-
bility of the examining optometrist(s).
Amended by R.1983 d.511, effective November 7, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1234(a), 15 N.J.R. 1866(b).
Deleted old text and added new text.
Amended by R.1985 d.60, effective February 19, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3289(a), 17 N.J.R. 467(a).

3. Instrument to measure the radius of the curvature
of the cornea;
4. Instrument, including but not limited to, trial frame
with test lenses and auxiliary prisms, for the measurement
of the subjective refractive status of the eye;
5. Test objectives for steropsis and fusion;
6. Instrument or chart to measure distance and near
visual acuity;
7. Pseudoisochromatic method for testing color vision;
8. Equipment to measure central and peripheral
fields;
9. Accurate corneal or non-contact tonometer to de-
termine intraocular pressure;
10. Biomicroscopic (slit-lamp), or such equipment
with equivalent technological capabilities.
Amended by, R.1980 d.202, effective May 6, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 90(b), 12 N.J.R. 348(d).
Amended by R.1985 d.60, effective February 19, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3289(a), 17 N.J.R. 467(a).
Substantially amended.

the above standards.
New Rule, R.1992 d.443, effective November 2, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2802(a), 24 N.J.R. 4058(a).
Prior text at section, Vision screening, recodified to 13:38-2.5.
Amended by R.1995 d.524, effective September 18, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2092(a), 27 N.J.R. 3617(a).
Petition for Rulemaking: Notice of Receipt of a Petition for Rulemak-
ing.
See: 29 N.J.R. 2717(b), 30 N.J.R. 3556(b).
DEPT. OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY
13:38-2.5 Vision screening
Nothing contained in this chapter shall be construed to
prohibit vision screening under the direction and supervision
of an optometrist for the purpose of determining the advis-
ability of a complete optometric examination.
As amended, R.1970 d.59, effective May 29, 1970.
See: 2 N.J.R. 35(b), 2 N.J.R. 55(f).
Amended by R.1985 d.60, effective February 19, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3289(a), 17 N.J.R. 467(a).
(b) deleted.

mm.
(b) In order to assure the proper fabrication of lenses
and eyewear, the following information shall be recorded:
1. Eye size, bridge size, temple length, frame shape
and style, patient pupillary distance, optical centers and, if
applicable, bifocal type, segment height and base curve.
(c) Upon completion of the fabrication of such corrective
lenses and prior to dispensing within the State of New
Jersey, the lenses or finished eyeglasses shall be verified to
assure the accuracy of the prescription, the sphere, cylinder,
axis prism, base, add, patient pupillary distance, segment
height, frame size, eye size, bridge size and temple length.
In addition, the eyewear must be adjusted for fit and
verified for compliance with the standards set forth in (a)
above.
R.1975 d.19, effective January 28, 1975.
See: 6 N.J.R. 447(a), 7 N.J.R. 115(b).
Amended by R.1985 d.60, effective February 19, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3289(a), 17 N.J.R. 467(a).
Substantially amended.

immediately available for supervision at all times. All
preceptee evaluations of the patient shall be reviewed by
the preceptor prior to final determination of the case
before the patient leaves the premises. A preceptor shall
at all times be responsible for the effective supervision
and direction of the preceptee.
6. The preceptor-preceptee ratio shall be one to one
and the optometry school or college shall appoint precep-
tees to preceptors whose office can accommodate this
type of program.
7. Under no circumstances shall the preceptee be paid
for this experience.
8. Failure of the preceptee or preceptor to follow the
terms and conditions of this section shall constitute a
violation of N.J.S.A. 45:1-14 et seq.
R.1979 d.276, effective July 18, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 252(b), 11 N.J.R. 402(a).
Amended by R.1985 d.60, effective February 19, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3289(a), 17 N.J.R. 467(a).
(a)4: added text "Such preceptor ... least five years."